

Serious & Organised Crime Group, 2 Marsham Street London SW1P 4DF Tel: 020 7035 4848 Fax: 020 7035 4745 www.homeoffice.gov.uk

Dear Mr Crook

21st October 2020 equest-693163-f9fb033b@whatdotheyknow.com

Thank you for your email of 23 September 2020 in which you ask a series of questions regarding cannabis. Your request has been handled as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). This response will answer each of your questions in turn.

I confirm that the Home Office holds the information that you have requested. We believe that the information is already reasonably accessible to you, but we have also set out information which might be of use to you below.

## 1. FOUNDATION EVIDENCE for the claim that all genus of cannabis meet the currently accepted criteria for a schedule 1 substance in its raw form.

Cannabis is a Class B controlled drug under Part II, Schedule 2, of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 ("the 1971 Act"). It is also listed in Schedule 1 to the Misuse of Drugs Regulations 2001 ("the 2001 Regulations") and designated under the Misuse of Drugs (Designation) (England, Wales and Scotland) Order 2015 (2015 Order).

The 2001 Regulations provide access to controlled drugs for legitimate medicinal purposes (and exceptionally for industrial purposes) under the 1971 Act. Drugs are placed into one of five Schedules to the 2001 Regulations. The Schedule into which a drug is placed is based on an assessment of its medicinal or therapeutic usefulness, the need for legitimate access as well as its potential for harm when used. The Schedule primarily dictates the extent to which it is lawful to import, export, produce, possess, supply and administer. It imposes requirements around prescribing, record keeping, labelling, destruction, disposal and safe custody.

Evidence and advice received by the government on the harms associated with cannabis as well as its potential for therapeutic use are available in the public domain on gov.uk. In particular, we would like to draw your attention to the following sources.

The government received advice on cannabis in 2018 as part of work commissioned by the then Home Secretary, Rt Hon Sajid Javid MP, which led to changing the law to enable prescription of cannabis-based products for



medicinal use in humans ('CBPMs'). The commission from the then Home Secretary is available at: <a href="https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/home-secretary-statement-on-medical-use-of-cannabis">https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/home-secretary-statement-on-medical-use-of-cannabis</a>.

The first part of the review commissioned the then Chief Medical Officer ('CMO') for England and Chief Medical Adviser to the UK Government, Professor Dame Sally Davies, to carry out a review of the therapeutic and medical benefits of cannabis-based products. In her review, Dame Sally stated that:

"Cannabis has many active chemicals and only cannabis or derivatives produced for medical use can be assumed to have the correct concentrations and ratios. Using other forms, such as grown or street cannabis, as medicine for therapeutic benefit is potentially dangerous. The evidence that cannabis and some of its derivatives can be addictive and harmful has been known for some time and is not disputed by recent science, so I believe the reasons it is a controlled drug in the UK stand."

Her report goes on to highlight that:

"Grown cannabis has over 100 active drugs, which can have a wide variety of concentrations and ratios creating different and often severe side effects. Most important are two drugs: tetrahydrocannabinol usually shorted to THC, and cannabidiol. THC has the great majority of the effect including harmful effects on the brain; cannabidiol to some extent counteracts this. Because different forms of grown cannabis have different concentrations and ratios of these drugs, grown or street cannabis cannot safely be substituted for medicinal cannabis."

Dame Sally's review is available at: <a href="https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cannabis-scheduling-review-part-1">https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cannabis-scheduling-review-part-1</a>

In accordance with the second part of the then Home Secretary's 2018 commission, the Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs (ACMD) provided advice to the government on the scheduling of cannabis-derived medicinal products, in which it also discussed the use of raw cannabis and cannabis-based preparations for therapeutic use. The ACMD referenced the CMO's report, stating:

"The CMO's report states that "using other forms, such as grown or street Cannabis, as a medicine for therapeutic benefit is potentially dangerous". The ACMD agrees that raw Cannabis (including Cannabis-based preparations) of unknown composition should not be given the status of medication. Prescribers, patients, regulators and policy-makers must have confidence in the effectiveness, composition and consistency of Cannabis-derived medicinal products to ensure patient safety. Cannabis-derived medicinal products should meet defined safety and quality assurance standards to ensure that they do not put



patients at risk of harm. Risks to patients may arise from impurities and adulterants, and variability in the composition of active constituents."

Following receipt of advice from the ACMD, the government legislated to introduce a definition of CBPMs in the 2001 Regulations and placed substances meeting this definition in Schedule 2 to the 2001 Regulations on 1 November 2018. This legislation is available at legislation.gov.uk.

In reference to the harms associated with cannabis, the CMO noted in her 2018 review that:

Evidence of harm has been extensively covered by the Advisory Committee [sic] on Misuse of Drugs (ACMD). I see no reason to revisit this; cannabis is an addictive and harmful drug.

Previous publications from the ACMD detailing the harms associated with cannabis are in the public domain. These include "The classification of cannabis under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971", published in 2003 and available at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-classification-of-cannabis-under-the-misuse-of-drugs-act-1971-2002

and "Cannabis classification and public health", published in 2008 and available at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/acmd-cannabis-classification-and-public-health-2008

Most recently, the harms associated with cannabis were commented on by Dame Carol Black in part 1 of her Independent Review of Drugs, commissioned by the Home Office and published in February 2020. Dame Carol stated that:

After heroin and crack cocaine, cannabis is the most common drug that results in people seeking treatment (around 25,000 people in 2017/18). Cannabis poses a large number of health risks, including psychological and respiratory disorders, particularly given recent increases in potency.

Dame Carol's review is available at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/review-of-drugs-phase-one-report.

2. FOUNDATION EVIDENCE for the claim that cannabinoid preparations meet the currently accepted criteria for a schedule 1 substance.



The answer to question 1 details advice received by the government, which outlines the harms associated with cannabis and concerns around the use of raw, street and grown cannabis (and cannabis based preparations). As detailed in the answer to question 1, following receipt of the ACMD's advice, the government decided to place products meeting the definition of a CBPM in Schedule 2 to the 2001 Regulations.

## 3. FOUNDATION EVIDENCE for claim that cannabis is a 'controlled' substance in the UK and who is making that claim of control.

Whether a drug is a controlled substance in the UK, and the class or schedule in which it is placed is determined by legislation and in particular the 1971 Act and the 2001 Regulations.

Details of the class and schedule of cannabis under the 1971 Act and 2001 Regulations respectively are in the public domain, available at legislation.gov.uk. There are also publications that will assist you in this regard and they include those at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/controlled-drugs-list--2 and https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cannabis-cbd-and-other-cannabinoids-drug-licensing-factsheet.

## 4. FOUNDATION EVIDENCE for what is considered misuse of raw cannabis and its various preparations.

Cannabis is a controlled drug under the 1971 Act and what is considered misuse of raw cannabis and its various preparations is therefore a question of law. Details of what constitutes unlawful activity in relation to cannabis is in the public domain and the relevant legislation is accessible at legislation.gov.uk. In addition, the following publication should assist you: <a href="https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cannabis-cbd-and-other-cannabinoids-drug-licensing-factsheet">https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cannabis-cbd-and-other-cannabinoids-drug-licensing-factsheet</a>. This states that:

Cannabis is a Class B controlled drug under Part II, Schedule 2, of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 (MDA 1971). It is also listed in Schedule 1 to the Misuse of Drugs Regulations 2001 (MDR 2001) and designated under the Misuse of Drugs (Designation) (England, Wales and Scotland) Order 2015 (2015 Order). As such, it is unlawful to possess, supply, produce, import or export this drug except under a Home Office licence. It is also an offence to cultivate any plant of the genus Cannabis except under a Home Office licence.

"Cannabis-based products for medicinal use in humans" ("CBPM") - a defined category of cannabis, cannabis resin, cannabinol and cannabinol derivatives - are listed in Schedule 2 to the MDR 2001 and removed from designation under the 2015 Order.

If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal review of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint within two months to <a href="mailto:foirequests@homeoffice.gov.uk">foirequests@homeoffice.gov.uk</a>, quoting reference



**60476**. If you ask for an internal review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.

As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request would be reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response. If you were to remain dissatisfied after an internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the FOIA.

Yours sincerely